

## Department of Public Works

City Hall  
730 Washington Avenue  
Racine, Wisconsin 53403  
262.636.9121 – Public Works  
262.636.9191 - Engineering



Mark H. Yehlen, PE  
Commissioner of Public Works

Thomas M. Eeg, P.E.  
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/Operations

John C. Rooney, P.E.  
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/City Engineer

May 7, 2015

Legistar Item: 15-00403

Alderman Jim Morgenroth, Chairman  
Public Works and Services Committee  
Racine, WI

Dear Alderman Morgenroth:

The Commissioner of Public Works, on Thursday, May 7, 2015, 2:00 P.M. (local time), received bids for Contract 13-15 (K5-013), Traffic Signal Replacement – 6<sup>th</sup> Street and Memorial Drive and submits same for your approval. The following bids were received:

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Base Bid</u>
Outdoor Lighting Const. Co., Inc	\$188,564.61
MP Systems, Inc. dba Pieperline	\$230,750.84

This public works project was estimated at \$150,000.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to Outdoor Lighting Const. Co. Inc. at their base bid of \$188,564.61. Funding for this work is available in the below Org-Objects.

\$133,700.00 – Org-Object 45040-57530, Traffic Signal Replacements  
\$ 54,864.61 – Org-Object 45040-57500, Concrete Street Paving, Misc Loc  
\$188,564.61 – Total

Sincerely yours,



Mark H. Yehlen  
Commissioner of Public Works

MHY:njp

cc: Mayor John Dickert  
Tom Friedel  
John Rooney  
Ara Molitor

**Office of the City Engineer**

**John C. Rooney, P.E.**  
Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/  
City Engineer



City Hall  
730 Washington Avenue  
Racine, WI 53403  
262.636.9191  
Fax: 262.636.9545

May 8, 2015

15-00403

TO: Mark Yehlen, P. E.  
Commissioner of Public Works

FROM: John Rooney, P. E., Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/City Engineer *JCR*

RE: Bid award/funding breakdown  
2015 Traffic Signal Replacement – 6<sup>th</sup> Street & Memorial Drive;  
Contract #13-15 (K5-013)

You received bids on the above contract with Outdoor Lighting Construction Co., Inc., submitting the low bid in the amount of \$188,564.61.

We recommend you enter into a contract with Outdoor Lighting Construction Co., Inc. at their bid price.

Funding should be appropriated from the following accounts:

<u>Origin</u>	<u>Object</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
45040	57530	Traffic Signal Replacements	\$133,700.00
45040	57500	Concrete Street Paving, Misc. Locations	\$54,864.61
		Total	\$188,564.61

TRAFFIC SIGNAL REPLACEMENT - 6TH STREET & MEMORIAL  
 CONTRACT NUMBER 13-15 (K5-013)

Receive bids: Friday, May 07, 2015, 1:00 P.M. Local Time

The undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all labor, tools, equipment and appliances and all materials except advertisement, definitely specified to be furnished by others, and construct, complete, ready for use, all in as accordance with plans, specifications and contract, all as attached hereto and all of which the undersigned compensation indicated:

STATE #	QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM	Outdoor Lighting Const. Co., Inc. Milwaukee, WI 5% Bid Bond		MP Systems, Inc. dba Pieperline Sussex, WI 5% Bid Bond		TOTAL COST
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	
1	204.01550	110	Sq. Yds.	25.00	2,750.00	27.26	2,998.60	
2	204.01950	10	Each	238.00	2,380.00	371.07	3,710.70	
3	602.04150	970	Sq. Ft.	9.00	8,730.00	16.23	15,743.10	
4	637.02020	30	Sq. Ft.	54.80	1,644.00	71.68	2,150.40	
5	643.01000	1	Lump Sum	24,760.00	24,760.00	15,159.68	15,159.68	
6	646.01060	1275	Lin. Ft.	2.05	2,613.75	2.63	3,353.25	
7	646.06000	2650	Lin. Ft.	0.75	1,987.50	0.96	2,544.00	
8	646.01260	582	Lin. Ft.	3.15	1,833.30	4.04	2,351.28	
9	647.01660	7	Each	225.00	1,575.00	288.61	2,020.27	
10	647.05560	162	Lin. Ft.	9.15	1,482.30	11.74	1,901.88	
11	647.07660	615	Lin. Ft.	7.40	4,551.00	9.49	5,836.35	
12	652.02250	64	Lin. Ft.	7.68	491.52	7.73	494.72	
13	652.02350	99	Lin. Ft.	9.03	893.97	8.47	838.53	
14	652.02400	74	Lin. Ft.	10.43	771.82	9.03	668.22	
15	652.06250	412	Lin. Ft.	27.70	11,412.40	70.73	29,140.76	
16	653.01400	5	Each	833.20	4,166.00	1,155.33	5,776.65	
17	654.01010	4	Each	602.00	2,408.00	737.16	2,948.64	
18	654.01020	4	Each	813.60	3,254.40	1,181.15	4,724.60	
19	654.02150	2	Each	1,604.00	3,208.00	2,624.00	5,248.00	
20	655.02700	0	Lin. Ft.	1.71	-	2.56	-	
21	655.02900	1045	Lin. Ft.	2.91	3,040.95	3.94	4,117.30	
22	655.05150	2500	Lin. Ft.	0.82	2,050.00	0.87	2,175.00	
23	655.06100	480	Lin. Ft.	0.74	355.20	0.72	345.60	
24	655.06200	855	Lin. Ft.	1.54	1,316.70	1.10	940.50	
25	655.06300	1705	Lin. Ft.	1.94	3,307.70	1.93	3,290.65	
26	656.02000	2	Lump Sum	927.00	1,854.00	1,321.38	2,642.76	
27	657.01000	4	Each	167.50	670.00	258.87	1,035.48	
28	657.02550	4	Each	336.50	1,346.00	435.25	1,741.00	
29	657.03000	2	Each	8,975.80	17,951.60	9,754.38	19,508.76	
30	657.03100	4	Each	2,417.90	9,671.60	2,846.09	11,384.36	
31	657.04250	4	Each	358.50	1,434.00	655.33	2,621.32	
32	657.05850	3	Each	918.00	2,754.00	1,587.03	4,761.09	
33	657.05900	1	Each	1,028.00	1,028.00	1,728.13	1,728.13	
34	657.06100	4	Each	178.00	712.00	268.74	1,074.96	
35	658.01100	4	Each	680.90	2,723.60	713.07	2,852.28	
36	658.01200	4	Each	1,100.50	4,402.00	1,081.43	4,325.72	
37	658.01650	4	Each	1,100.50	4,402.00	1,081.43	4,325.72	
38	658.05000	8	Each	319.80	2,558.40	321.99	2,575.92	
39	658.06000	8	Each	496.60	3,972.80	546.39	4,371.12	
40	658.06900	1	Lump Sum	2,485.50	2,485.50	2,339.83	2,339.83	
41	659.11200	4	Each	641.50	2,566.00	843.28	3,373.12	
42	677.02000	1	Lump Sum	16,785.20	16,785.20	19,170.22	19,170.22	
43	900.45000	1	Each	14,005.00	14,005.00	15,967.32	15,967.32	
44	900.47010	1	Each	2,881.40	2,881.40	2,332.68	2,332.68	
45	900.61100	1	Lump Sum	3,378.00	3,378.00	4,140.37	4,140.37	
								\$230,750.84
				TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSAL:				\$188,564.61